

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Enhance
the Role of Demand Response in Meeting
the State's Resource Planning Needs and
Operational Requirements.

Rulemaking 13-09-011
(Filed September 19, 2013)

**OPENING COMMENTS OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
(U 39 E) ON THE PROPOSED DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE HYMES ADDRESSING FOUNDATIONAL ISSUE OF THE
BIFURCATION OF DEMAND RESPONSE PROGRAMS**

SHIRLEY A. WOO
MARY A. GANDESBERY

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-2248
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
E-Mail: SAW0@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

March 13, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED CHANGES.....	1
III. THE PD ERRS BY ASSIGNING EXISTING UTILITY DR PROGRAMS TO THE NEW BIFURCATION CATEGORIES NOW, WITHOUT ANY EVIDENCE.....	2
IV. REPLACE OP 4 WITH AN OP IDENTIFYING NEEDED NEXT STEPS TO REDUCE THE COST AND COMPLEXITY OF INTEGRATING DR LOAD MODIFIERS AND SUPPLY RESOURCES INTO THE CAISO MARKETS.....	4
V. THE PD MISSTATES PG&E'S COMMENTS ON CAISO MARKET INTEGRATION COSTS.....	5
VI. OTHER OPERATIONAL ISSUES REQUIRE THAT IMPLEMENTATION OF BIFURCATION SHOULD NOT OCCUR YET.....	6
VII. THE DEFINITIONS OF LOAD MODIFIER AND SUPPLY RESOURCE DR SHOULD BE CLARIFIED AND PLACED IN CONTEXT	7
VIII. THERE IS NO RESOURCE ADEQUACY DOUBLE COUNTING PROBLEM FOR DEMAND RESPONSE	9
IX. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ASSERTING THAT THE CAISO WHOLESALE MARKET'S SUCCESS DEPENDS ON THE AMOUNT OF WHOLESALE DEMAND RESPONSE BIDDING INTO THE MARKET.....	12
X. THE PD SHOULD BE REVISED TO AVOID FORECLOSING BETTER UNDERSTANDING AND ADDITIONAL USES OF DR FOR DIFFERENT PURPOSES.....	13
XI. THE PD ERRS IN DEPENDING ON THE CLEA'S COMMENTS TO SUPPORT DEVELOPING A DR AUCTION	14
XII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Public Utilities Code § 1757(a)(4)..... 1

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 14.3..... 1

Decisions

D.08-04-050..... 11
D.09-08-027..... 11
D.10-06-002..... 10
D.12-04-045..... 11
D.12-11-025..... 10

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Enhance
the Role of Demand Response in Meeting
the State’s Resource Planning Needs and
Operational Requirements.

Rulemaking 13-09-011
(Filed September 19, 2013)
